ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

		1110	imprete request je				50	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	may can	•	of Requ		October	21, 2013
Ple	ease mark o	ne:	X Bill Reques	t	or		Resolu	ution R	Request		-			
1.	Has your	agency su	bmitted this req	uest in th	ne last 12	2 mor	iths?							
		es	X No											
	If yes	, please ex	plain:											
2.			oan request of \$2 rate the creation of						ency to 1	8 th & Che	estnut, L	.P., a Ge	eorgia lim	nited
3.	Requestin	g Agency	: Office of Eco	nomic De	evelopm	ent &	Departi	ment of	f Finance	e				
4.	PhoneEmailNamePhone	e: Melissa e: (720) 9 l: Melissa e: Andrev e: (720) 9	n.Stirdivant@den v Johnston		_									
5.	Phone	e: Seneca e: (720) 9		gov.org										
6.	General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable:													
	project, res 50% and 6 residents v Denver Dr	ferred to a 60% of are various mury Goods b	n the amount of \$. s Chestnut, is a 10 a median income lti-modal transpouilding. The perfers are included in	08 unit mit (AMI). Contaction optogramme I	ixed-ince Chestnut o tions. The loan is a	ome reis a pa he sou nticip	ental de art of the arce of f ated to l	velopm e develo unds fo	nent that lopment a or this loa	will offer at Denver an comes	68 units Union S from rep	s at an a Station a payment	ffordabili and will o t of a loar	ity level of offer of to the
	**Please o	complete t	he following field	ls:										
	b. D d. A e. E	Ouration: (Affected C Benefits: P	control Number: 60 years ouncil District: roject will be pro 00,000 towards the	Counciduce 68 u		afforda	able hou	ising at			ation			
7.	Is there an	ny contro	versy surroundir	ng this or	dinance	e? Nor	ie know	n						
				To be co	ompletea	d by M	lavor's		itive Tear	m:				

SIRE Tracking Number:

Date Entered:

Executive Summary

Property Location: 1975 18th Street (part of Denver Union Station redevelopment)

Background

The proposed Chestnut project is a 108 mixed-income rental development that will include 34 units that are affordable at 50% of area median income (AMI) and 34 units affordable at 60% AMI. Chestnut is part of the redevelopment around Denver Union Station and offers multi-modal transportation connectivity that is atypical for most affordable housing developments.

The estimated project cost is \$26.5 million or about \$245,000 per unit. The total City support is \$3,450,000 or \$50,700 per affordable unit and locks in income restrictions for 60 years. There are two components of the City's financial support at Chestnut. The first is \$950,000 of IHO funds contemplated in a companion ordinance and the second is \$2,500,000 from General Fund Contingency contemplated in this ordinance.

Construction is anticipated to start April 2014 with completion in July 2015 before Denver Union Station opens.

Loan Details:

Amount: \$2,500,000 performance loan

Funding Source: Repayment of loan to Denver Dry Goods building

Purpose: Acquisition and pre-development costs for 1975 18th Street creating 68 units of

affordable housing

Rate: 0.25%

Duration: 60 Years

Terms:

- All payments are deferred until the end of the Rental and Occupancy Covenant which is 60 years. As long as all terms and conditions of this Loan Agreement and the related Loan Agreement for \$950,000, only the principal and interest accrued on the \$2.5 million loan shall be forgiven;
- 60 year income restriction on affordable units:
- Integral provides a guaranty for all required payments;
- Integral will make the payment directly to the City;
- Only subordinate to construction and permanent loans;
- All City loans cross collateralized.

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:	
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered:	-
		Revised 08/16/10